
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 17 December 2008 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Ken Atack (Chairman) Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
 

Councillor George Parish 
Councillor Devena Rae 
Councillor Trevor Stevens 
 

Councillor Lawrie 
Stratford 
Councillor Rose 
Stratford 
 

Substitutes Any member from the relevant political group 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they may 
have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the meeting. 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 5)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 
October 2008. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



6. External Audit Report  (Pages 6 - 27)    
** please note the report on Final Accounts 2007/8 is to follow** 

Report of Strategic Director – Customer Service and Resources 
 
Summary 
 
The external auditor will provide Members of the Committee with reports on:- 

Opinion Audit 2007/08; and Use of Resources 2007/08 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is Recommended to consider and accept Final Accounts Report 2007/08; 
and the Use of Resources Report 2007/08 
 

7. Internal Audit Summary Report  (Pages 28 - 39)    
 
Report of Interim Chief Internal Auditor 
 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with a report summarising progress 
made against the internal audit plan for 2008/09 which is being presented to this meeting 
for approval.    
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider this progress 
report and to make any comment that it considers necessary. 
 
 

8. Review of Strategic Risks  (Pages 40 - 49)    
 
Report of Strategic Director – Customer Service and Resources and Head of Exchequer 
 
Summary 
 
To update the Committee on the management of the Council’s Strategic Risks in 
accordance with the approved rolling reporting Cycle. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
consider and approve the reports relating to the management of the strategic risks in Cycle 
2 and F01.0398 from Cycle 3 , set out in section 5.3 of this report, reporting any concerns 
arising to the Executive. 
 

9. Risk Management Strategy  (Pages 50 - 54)    
 
Report of Strategic Director – Customer Service and Resources and Head of Exchequer 
 
Summary 
 
To provide Members of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee with an updated Risk 
Management Strategy for the Council for 2009 -2010. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts and Audit Committee is RECOMMENDED to endorse the updated Risk 
Management Strategy and to recommend it to the Executive for adoption. 
 



 
10. The Council's Risk Management Working Group (RMWG)  (Pages 55 - 60)    

 
Report of Strategic Director – Customer Service and Resources and Head of Exchequer 
 
Summary 
 
To update the Committee on the progress being made by the Risk Management Working 
Group (RMWG). 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is RECOMMENDED TO:  
consider and approve the report relating to the embedding work of the Risk Management 
Working Group, reporting any concerns arising to the Executive. 
 

11. Verbal Updates      
 
a) Internal Audit Tender Process and Closedown Planning Update – Chief
[...]
\6\2\5\AI00000526\20081027minutes0.doc 

- AC.18 - 

ACCOUNTS, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, on 27 October 2008 at 6.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillor Ken Atack (Chairman) 

 
Councillor John Donaldson 

 Councillor Andrew Fulljames  
 Councillor Timothy Hallchurch 

Councillor Simon Holland 
 Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
 Councillor George Parish 
 Councillor Devena Rae 
 Councillor Trevor Stevens 
 Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 Councillor Mrs Rose Stratford  
 
 
Officers: Julie Evans (Strategic Director, Customer Service and Resources) 
 Karen Curtin (Chief Accountant) 
 Chris Dickens (Interim Chief Internal Auditor) 
 Rosemary Watts (Risk Management and Insurance Officer) 
 David Spilsbury (Audit Team Leader) 
 David Best (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
Apologies for absence: an apology for absence was received from Mary Harpley 
(Chief Executive). 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

MATTERS NOT OF AN EXEMPT OR CONFIDENTIAL NATURE 
 

AC.27 MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 September 2008 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to (i) the name of 
Councillor Milne Home being added to the list of Members in attendance at that 
meeting; and (ii) “2007/2009” being amended to “2007/2008” in the second line of the 
first paragraph of Minute No. AC23. 
 
 

AC.28 REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISKS 
 
Further to Minute No. AC.9 the Committee received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Customer Service and Resources which provided an update on the management of 
the Council’s strategic risks (Cycle 1) in accordance with the approved rolling 
reporting cycle. 
 
The report set out the results of the quarterly review/scoring exercise which showed 
that there were two strategic risks with a red gross risk score, four strategic risks with 
amber gross risk scores and that all six strategic risks currently had amber net risk 
scores.  The approved revised planned cycle for reporting during 2008/2009 
showed:- 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



(Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee – 27 October 2008/Continued) 

- AC.19 - 

 
(1) Cycle 1: September 2008 (slipped to this meeting) -Strategic Risk Nos. 

FO1.0397 and FO1.0347; 
 
(2) Cycle 2: December 2008 - Strategic Risk Nos. FO1.0350 and FO.0355; 

 
(3) Cycle 3: March 2009 - Strategic Risk Nos. FO1.0398 and FO1.0399. 

 
The Committee then considered:-  
 

(1) the report of the Chief Executive on Strategic Risk No. FO1.0347 (The 
Council fails to meet its community leadership role) as set out in Annex B to 
the report.  The Strategic Director, Customer Service and Resources agreed 
to circulate a copy of the Council’s Partnership Protocol 2008 to all Members 
of the Committee; 

 
(2) the report of the Strategic Director, Customer Service and Resources on 

Strategic Risk No. FO1.0397 (Failure to have robust financial arrangements in 
place to deliver the Council’s strategic agenda) as set out in Annex C to the 
report.   

 
The Strategic Director, Customer Service and Resources agreed to (i) consider 
increasing the amount of information provided in the individual strategic risk reports 
submitted to this Committee; (ii) provide Members with details of the controls used to 
manage and monitor risks; (iii) investigate the practicalities of providing Member 
access to the Risk Register; and (iv) circulate details of the Briefing Note on the 
impact of the Icelandic banking situation on the Council’s financial position which had 
formed part of the Member briefing held prior to the Council meeting on 20 October 
2008. 
 
The Committee agreed that Strategic Risk No. FO1.0398 (Failure to adapt to the 
economic issues and pressures in the District (Strategic Director, Planning, Housing 
and Economy)) should be brought forward from reporting Cycle 3 to Cycle 2 given 
the current economic situation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) that the reports relating to the management of the strategic risks in Cycle 1, as 
set out in section 5.3 of the report, be approved;  
 
(2) that Strategic Risk No.FO1.0398 be brought forward from Cycle 3 to Cycle 2;  
 
(3) that no concerns be raised with the Executive at this time. 
 
 

AC.29 THE COUNCIL’S RISK MANAGEMENT WORKING GROUP (RMWG) 
 
Further to Minute No. AC.10 the Committee received a joint report of the Strategic 
Director, Customer Service and Resources and the Head of Exchequer which 
provided an update on the progress achieved by the recently formed Risk 
Management Working Group (RMWG) as part of embedding the risk management 
process across all levels of the Council. 
 
The report detailed (i) the officer membership of the RMWG which was chaired by 
the Risk Management and Insurance Officer (the minutes of the first meeting held on 

Page 2



(Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee – 27 October 2008/Continued) 

- AC.20 - 

28 August 2008 had been circulated to all Members of the Committee); (ii) the work 
undertaken in encouraging staff in all business units to participate in the risk 
management process; (iii) the training carried out by the Risk Management and 
Insurance Officer for members of the RMWG and on the use of Magique (the 
Council’s Risk Register); (iv) health and safety was part of risk management and was 
to be a standing item on all RMWG agendas; and (v) that RMWG Members were to 
ask their respective Heads of Service to include risk management as an item on all 
internal Team Meeting agendas; part of the embedding process was to listen to staff 
concerns so issues however minor could be addressed. 
 
The Committee noted that RMWG meetings were to be held on 11 November 2008 
and 9 February and 12 May 2009.  The outcome of the RMWG meeting in November 
would be presented to the next meeting of this Committee on 17 December 2008.  
 
RESOLVED that the report relating to embedding the work of the Risk Management 
Working Group be noted and no concerns be raised w
[...]
l resource would be required to fulfil the Audit Plan and 

Page 3



(Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee – 27 October 2008/Continued) 

- AC.21 - 

PricewaterhouseCoopers was to provide this.  The intention was to deliver the Audit 
Plan by the end of March 2009. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Risk Assessment and Draft Operational Plan for 
2008/2009 be approved as submitted.  
 
 

AC.32 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2008/09 
 
The Interim Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report summarising the progress made 
against the Internal Audit Plan for 2008/2009 (Minute No. AC.31 above also refers). 
 
The Committee was aware that there had been a significant overrun in completing 
the Internal Audit Plan 2007/2008.  This had resulted in limited activity in relation to 
the 2008/2009 Plan.  The revised Internal Audit Plan approved under Minute No. 
AC.31 recognised the need to complete almost a full year’s Internal Audit Plan in the 
remaining 5/6 months of the current financial year.  The intention, as mentioned 
above, was to deliver the 2008/2009 Audit Plan by 31 March 2009 by utilising 
external resources which were to be provided by PricewaterhouseCoopers. 
 
RESOLVED that the progress report be noted.  
 
 

AC.33 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 
The Interim Chief Internal Auditor submitted the Internal Audit Charter for approval. 
 
The Committee was advised that the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in 
Local Government 2006 required the Council to formally define the purpose, authority 
and responsibility of internal audit; an Audit Strategy and Terms of Reference had 
been approved by the Committee at its meeting on 15 September 2007 (Minute 
No.22/07 refers).  The submitted Internal Audit Charter sought to build on the Audit 
Strategy and Terms of Reference and to set out clearly the role of internal audit 
within the Authority. The Charter was to be communicated to all staff. The Charter 
would be reviewed regularly to ensure that it reflected current
[...]
al Audit 
 
The Chief Accountant reported that the companies who had expressed an interest in 
tendering for the Council’s internal audit service had submitted nine Pre Qualification 
Questions.  Following this, arrangements had been made for a meeting of tenderers 
at Oxford City Council on 10 November 2008.  This presented the opportunity for all 
interested companies to ask questions on matters relating to the procurement 
process for outsourcing the internal audit function; all companies would receive a 
copy of the relevant answers to all questions raised whether or not they were present 
at the meeting.  The current timetable provided that the tender documents would be 
issued in December. 
 
(c) Overview and Scrutiny 
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor John Donaldson) 
briefed Members on the scrutiny review of concessionary fares. The review was to be 
conducted in two phases.  Phase 1 would look at the cost of concessionary fares to 
the Council.  The conclusions of Phase 1 had to be reported to the Executive in 
December as part the 2009/2010 budget process.  Phase 2 in early 2009 would look 
at the accuracy of financial claims from the bus companies which might be of interest 
to this Committee.   
 
(d) Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - Member Training 
 
The Committee noted that a briefing session had been held on the requirements of 
the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFSA).  
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.02 pm. 
 

Page 5



 

 

CHERWELL DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ACCOUNTS, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

17 DECEMBER 2008 
 

REPORT OF STRATEGIC DIRECTOR – CUSTOMER SERVICE AND RESOURCES 
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
 
 

1 Introduction and Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 

 
The external auditor will provide Members of the Committee with reports on:- 

1. Opinion Audit 2007/08; and 

2. Use of Resources 2007/08 

 
 
2 

 
 
Wards Affected 

 
2.1 

 
None 

 
 
3 

 
 
Effect on Policy 

 
3.1 

 
The content of the reports may lead Members to review policies if appropriate 

 
 
4 

 
 
Contact Officer(s) 

 
4.1 

 
Karen Curtin (Ext  1551). 

 
 
5 

 
 
Final Accounts Report 2007/08 

 
5.1 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 

 
The Code of Audit Practice requires that the Audit commission give an opinion on the 
Council’s annual financial statements as well as document and test the core financial 
systems on which those statements are based. 
 
The Audit Commission was able to issue an unqualified opinion and certificate on the 
statutory deadline of 30 September 2008.  They commented that the quality of the accounts 
this year was a significant improvement on previous years and that this was reflected in a 
considerably lower number of amendments and issues arising. The report concludes that 
officers acted proactively in relation to previous years issues and that there was a strong 
focus on SORP compliance.  
 
The Opinion Report is appended at Annex 1 and contains an agreed action plan at Annex 2 
to deal with the issues identified. 

 
6 

 
Use of Resources 2007/08 

 
6.1 
 

 
The report is appended at Annex 3 and provides the detailed scores at both Theme and Key 
Line of Enquiry level.  The report concludes that the Council has consolidated its 

Agenda Item 6

Page 6



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2 

performance in a number of areas, particularly around financial management, financial 
standing and internal control.  There has been improvement in financial reporting and 
achievement of value for money.   
 
                                           Score 2007 Score 2008 
   
  KLOE 1 Financial Reporting             2                       3 
  KLOE 2 Financial Management 3                       3 
  KLOE 3 Financial Standing             3                       3 
  KLOE 4 Internal Control             3                       3 
  KLOE 5 Value for Money             2                       3 
 
The Council is preparing for the 2008/09 assessment which will form part o
[...]
Accounts Audit & Risk Committee 
(Reserve) agreed that Strategic Risk No. FO1.0398, “Failure to adapt to the economic issues 
and pressures in the District” should be brought forward from reporting Cycle 3 to Cycle 2 
given the current economic situation. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 40



 
5.5 

 
This report therefore provides an update on the management and review of the Council’s 
strategic risks in Cycle 2 and F01.0398 from Cycle 3. 

 
6 

 
Strategic Risks 

 
6.1 

 
Using a 5 x 5 matrix, the strategic risk owners score each of the strategic risks for both 
‘gross’ and ‘net’ likelihood and impact (i.e. gross = before considering any controls or 
mitigating factors which may already be in place;  net = after considering the existing 
controls and mitigating factors). 
 
The current results of this quarterly reviewing / scoring exercise of strategic risks are 
attached (Annex A).   

 
6.2 

 
The Council operates a ‘red, amber, green’ or ‘RAG’ system to classify its risks.  The 
summary at Annex A indicates that : 

• there are 2 strategic risks with a red gross risk score, and 4 with amber gross 
risk scores 

• all 6 strategic risks currently have amber net risk scores. 
 
7 

 
Risk Assessment, Financial Effects and Contributions to Efficiency Savings 

 
7.1 

 
The following details approved by Karen Curtin, Chief Accountant, 01295 221551 and 
Rosemary Watts, Risk Management & Insurance Officer, 01295 221566. 

 
7.2 

 
Risk assessment  
There are no direct risks associated with this report.  However, if strategic risks are not 
regularly monitored and reviewed there is a danger of the Council not achieving its corporate 
objectives and receiving a poor Use of Resources assessment. 

 
7.3 

 
Financial effects 
None resulting directly from this report. 

 
7.4 

 
Efficiency savings 

None resulting directly from this report. 
 
8 

 
Recommendation 

 
8.1 

 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
consider and approve the reports relati
[...]

I

P
2
#86
)&
!*
(
!2
9
2
'
*!
*(
!$
(
/
#2
8!
#$
$
6
&
$
!

2
7
9
!'
)&
$
$
6
)&
$
!#
7
!*
3
&
!S
#$
*)
#/
*!

R-
S
D
5
T

?
!

=
(
$
$
#>
8&

B
!@
2
Y(
)

A
?
I
I

-
*)
2
*&
<
#/
!S
#)
&
/
*(
)!

D
7
.
#)
(
7
:
&
7
*!
G
!

5
(
:
:
6
7
#*
,

@
&
9
#6
:

M
!@
#7
(
)
?
!=
(
$
$
#>
8&

@
&
9
#6
:

!H
M
!

!V
!

P
2
#86
)&
!*
(
!6
7
9
&
)$
*2
7
9
!*
3
&
!7
&
&
9
$
!2
7
9
!

#$
$
6
&
$
!4
2
/
#7
<
!*
3
&
!5
(
6
7
/
#8Z
$
!9
#.
&
)$
&
!

/
(
:
:
6
7
#*
#&
$
!2
7
9
!8
2
/
%
!(
4!
&
44
&
/
*#
.
&
!

&
7
<
2
<
&
:
&
7
*!
1
#*
3
!3
2
)9
\*
(
\)
&
2
/
3
!<
)(
6
'
$
N!

P
2
#86
)&
!*
(
!4
6
84
#8!
*3
&
!/
(
:
:
6
7
#*
,
!8
&
2
9
&
)$
3
#'
!

)(
8&
!#
7
!*
3
&
!&
.
&
7
*!
(
4!
2
!$
#<
7
#4
#/
2
7
*!
$
(
/
#2
8!

#$
$
6
&
!R
&
<
!/
8(
$
6
)&
!(
4!
82
)<
&
!&
:
'
8(
,
&
)!
#7
!*
3
&
!

9
#$
*)
#/
*[
!)
&
.
#&
1
!(
4!
3
&
2
8*
3
/
2
)&
!'
)(
.
#$
#(
7
[!
&
*/
T

H
V
FA
?
FA
I

9
;
3
@
"
-'
.
#'
!
$%
&
'A
'
'B

=
2
<
&
!M
!(
4!
M

"
(
$
&
:
2
),
!L
2
**
$
[!
A
B
\S
&
/
\M
A
A
O
!H
H
]H
B
];
V
!W
@

5
S
5
N"
^
M
A
NA
?
NA
H

Page 43



ANNEX B 
CHERWELL DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
STRATEGIC RISK REPORT TO THE ACCOUNTS, AUDIT AND RISK 

COMMITTEE 
 

17 DECEMBER 2008 
 
 

Risk No: F01.0398 Failure to adapt to the economic issues and pressures in 
the District 

Risk Category:  S2. Economic 

Responsible 
Officer 

Strategic Director Planning, Housing & Economy 

Risk last reviewed: Autumn 2008 

Risk detail General economic conditions create a more or less 
favourable backdrop to Council activities 

Any amendment to 
the nature of the 
risk? 

No 

Consequence Not applicable 

Gross rating before 
controls 

Severity 4 (Major ) x Probability 4 (Probable) = 16 (Red) 

Control 
descriptions in full, 
with details of the 
effectiveness of 
each control: 

The Council works in partnership on immediate and longer 
term economic development issues.  The details of the 
partnership approach are set out in the Economic 
Development Strategy.  This is “owned” by both the Cherwell 
Community Plann
[...]
tive will be examining emerging housing issues in 
January 2009. 

 

Signature & Date: 
 

John Hoad  03.12.08 

 

Page 45



ANNEX C 
CHERWELL DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
STRATEGIC RISK REPORT TO THE ACCOUNTS, AUDIT AND RISK 

COMMITTEE 
 

17 DECEMBER 2008 
 
 

Risk No: F01.0355 Failure to demonstrate continuous improvement and to 
meet public expectations for a cleaner District 

Risk Category:  S6. Environmental 

Responsible 
Officer 

Strategic Director Environment & Community 

Risk last reviewed: December 2008 

Risk detail Failure to demonstrate continuous improvement and to meet 
public expectations for a cleaner District 

Any amendment to 
the nature of the 
risk? 

None 

Consequence Lower and declining levels of customer satisfaction and 
failure to deliver a strategic priority. 

Gross rating before 
controls 

Severity 4 (Major) x Probability 3 (Possible) = 12 (Amber) 

Control 
descriptions in full, 
with details of the 
effectiveness of 
each control: 

The Service has received additional investment initially of 
£50,000 per annum in 2005/06 increasing to a total of over 
£250,000 per annum by 2008/09. This was in response to 
concerns of residents, Neighbourhood Action Groups and 
local businesses and has resulted in the following actions: 

§ extended cleaning hours – starting earlier and 
finishing later including weekends 

§ increased village cleans to three times a year 
§ targeted Blitz activity – by neighbourhood area and 

in the winter months 
§ additional chewing gum & graffiti removal 
§ 2 additional litter enforcement staff  
§ introducing on-street recycling bins. 

 
The increased investment has already resulted in improved 
performance. Customer satisfaction has continued to 
increase since 2003/04, with satisfaction up 11% to 72% in 
the 3 yearly national survey (conducted in 2006/07) and up 
7% across the Council’s three Annual Satisfaction Surveys 
rising to 66% in 2008 from 59% in 2006. 
 
The performance of the service is captured through the 
Council’s PMF. Most of the above initiatives contribute 
directly to the retained BVPIs and the new NIs 

Any changes to the 
controls? 

Additional actions arising from the VFM Review Improvement 
Plan and captured through the PMF 

Net rating after 
controls 

Severity 4 (Major) x Probability 2 (Unlikely) = 8 (Amber) 

Report of the 
Strategic Director 

The Council’s street cleansing service is at the embryonic 
stage of the improvement cycle.  This service has a 

Page 46



Environment & 
Community: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

significant contribution to make between now and 2011/12 in 
helping the Council achieve its aim to “Keep streets and open 
spaces clean and free from litter, graffiti and abandoned 
vehicles and well maintained”.  In particular, this service has a 
target of delivering an increase in customer satisfaction to 
72% by 2011/12, measured by the annual satisfaction survey, 
which is an ambitious target and would be a most significant 
achievement for this Council on behalf of its residents and 
business community. 

It is against this backdrop that the VFM Review 
recommended that the Council should seek to maintain its 
current level of investment, and continually improve the 
productivity and performance it is getting for that investment. 
An Improvement Plan is now in place which introduces further 
2008 and 2009 actions whilst maintaining current levels of 
resource and is intended to maintain the trend of continuous 
improvement in service performance and customer 
satisfaction. 
 

Signature & Date: 
 

Ian Davies, 2 December 2008 

 

Page 47



ANNEX D 
CHERWELL DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
STRATEGIC RISK REPORT TO THE ACCOUNTS, AUDIT AND RISK 

COMMITTEE 
 

17 DECEMBER 2008 
 
 

Risk No: F01.0350 Failure to deliver fair and equitable access to services to 
everyone 

Risk Category:  S6. Environmental 

Responsible 
Officer 

Strategic Director Environment & Community 

Risk last reviewed: December 2008 

Risk detail Failure to del
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

achievement to the CPA inspectors, it was clear that there 
were many excellent examples from across most Council 
services that the application of equality was undertaken 
routinely in response to the District’s diverse communities and 
the differing needs.  
 
The evidence gathering and presentation of information for 
CPA purposes did highlight a number of small weaknesses 
which are being addressed eg routine reporting and member 
involvement.  
 
An Equality and Access Advisory Panel consisting of 
community representatives of hard to reach groups has been 
set up to act a sounding board for the equitable delivery of 
Council services. This Panel has already proved very 
valuable in contributing to the outcomes from the Equality 
Impact Assessments.  
 
The thorough approach to the Equality Impact Assessments 
combined with the established policy framework and 
consultation mechanism means that the Council has a 
systematic approach to the delivery of fair and equitable 
access to services to everyone supported by a track record to 
demonstrate it actually delivers. 
 
 

Signature & Date: 
 

Ian Davies, 2 December 2008 

 

Page 49



- 1 - 

CHERWELL DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ACCOUNTS, AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE 
 

17 DECEMBER 2008 
 

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIREECTOR CUSTOMER SERVICE & RESOURCES 
AND THE HEAD OF EXCHEQUER 

 
 RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

 
1 Introduction and Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 

 
To provide Members of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee with an updated Risk 
Management Strategy for the Council for 2009 -2010. 

 
 
2 

 
 
Wards Affected 

 
2.1 

 
All wards are affected. 

 
 
3 

 
 
Effect on Policy 

 
3.1 

 
None. 

 
 
4 

 
 
Contact Officer(s) 

 
4.1 

 

Rosemary Watts (Ext 1566) 
 

 
5 

 

Further Supporting Information 
 
5.1 

 
The existing Risk Management Strategy was endorsed by the Accounts, Audit & Risk 
Committee on 19 December 2007 and adopted by the Executive on 2 June 2008.  

 
5.2 

 
It is good practice to review such strategies annually and to update them where necessary. 
A suggested Risk Management Strategy is attached at Appendix A, which reflects current 
practice and the advances the Council has made in seeking to further embed risk and 
opportunity management. 

 
 
6 

 
 
Risk Assessment, Financial Effects and Contributions to Efficiency Savings 

 
6.1 

 
The following details are approved by Rosemary Watts (Ext 1566) and Karen Curtin (Ext 
1551) 

 
6.2 

 
Risk assessment  
Risk Management is a fundamental part in the successful management of any organisation 
and forms a key element in the Audit Commission’s Use of Resources Assessment of the 
Council.  A failure to regularly review and update the Council’s Risk Management Strategy 
could result in adverse comments from the Audit Commission and impact negatively on their 
assessment of the Council.  

Agenda Item 9

Page 50



- 2 - 

 
 
6.3 

 

Financial effects 

There are no direct financial effects arising from this report. Any implications arising 
from the need to further embed risk management are being met from within existing 
budgets. 

 
6.4 

 
Efficiency savings 

There are no efficiency savings resulting from this report. 
 
 
7 

 

 

Recommendation 
 

7.1 The Accounts and Audit Committee is RECOMMENDED to endorse the updated Risk 
Management Strategy and to recommend it to the Executive for adoption. 
 

  

 

Page 51



RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  Annex A
  
 
1. Introduction 
 
The purpose of this document is to outline an overall approach to risk management 
that addresses the risks facing the Council in achieving its objectives, and which will 
facilitate the effective recognition and management of such risks. 
 
Risk management will be embedded within the daily operations of the Council, from 
strategy and policy formulation through to business planning and general 
management processes. It will also be applied where the Council works in 
partnership with other or

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held in at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 17 December 2008 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ken Atack (Chairman) 

 
 Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 

Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor George Parish 
Councillor Devena Rae 
Councillor Trevor Stevens 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
 

 
 
Officers: Julie Evans, Strategic Director - Customer Service & Resources 

Phil O'Dell, Interim Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
Steve Newman, Head of Exchequer 
Karen Curtin, Chief Accountant 
Chris Dickens, Interim Chief Internal Auditor 
Rosemary Watts, Risk Management & Insurance Officer 
Alexa Coates, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 
 

35 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

36 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were none. 
 

37 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

38 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 October were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

39 External Audit Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director Customer Service and 
Resources which sought approval of the Final Accounts Report 2007/08 and the Use 
of Resources Report 2007/08. The Audit Commission commented that the accounts 
showed a significant improvement on previous years. The Use of Resources Report 
2007/08 showed that the authority had improved performance in every KLOE and 
that the Council had consolidated its performance in a number of areas. 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 17 December 2008 

  

The Committee were praised for their work around challenging the accounts of the 
Council and were advised to take that work forward in to next year and maintain their 
timetable of challenge and questioning. 
 
The members discussed a number of key issues from the Final Accounts report 
including: the cheque payment run, car parking cash receipts and the reassessment 
of the classification of Woodgreen Leisure Centre.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the Final Accounts Report 2007/08 and the Use of Resources Report 2007/08 
be accepted. 
 

40 Internal Audit Summary Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
summarised the progress made against the internal audit plan for 2008/09. The 
Committee were advised that 45% of the plan had been completed and that the 
remainder would be completed by the end of the financial year.  
 
The Interim Chief Internal Auditor expressed his thanks to the Finance Team for their 
support and co-operation in completing the audit plan.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the progress of the internal audit plan 2008/09 be noted. 
 

41 Review of Strategic Risks  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director Customer Service and 
Resources and the Head of Exchequer which provided an update on the 
management of the Council’s strategic risks (cycle 2) in accordance with the 
approved rolling cycle of reporting. Strategic Risk No. FO1.0398, ‘Failure to adapt to 
the economic issues and pressures in the District’ was brought forward from Cycle 3 
for consideration by the Committee in light of the current economic situation. 
 
The report set out the results of the quarterly review/scoring exercise which showed 
that there were 2 strategic risks with a red gross risk score, 4 with amber gross risk 
scores and all 6 strategic risks had an amber net risk score. 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director Planning, Housing and 
Economy on Strategic Risk No. FO1.0398, ‘Failure to adapt to the economic issues 
and pressures in the District’, and Strategic Director Environment and Community on 
Strategic Risk No.s FO1.0355 , ‘Failure to demonstrate continuous improvement and 
to meet pubic expectations for a cleaner District’ and FO1.0350 ‘Failure to deliver fair 
and equitable access to services to everyone.’ 
 
Of particular concern to the members was the impact of the drop in interest rates on 
the Council’s investments and Officers advised that Council was determined to 
reduce the reliance on investment income and that significant progress had been 
made towards achieving a balanced budget. 
 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the reports relating to the management of strategic risks in Cycle 2 and 

FO1.0398 from Cycle 3 be approved. 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 17 December 2008 

  

(2) That Strategic Risk No. FO1.0398 ‘Failure to adapt to the economic issues and 
pressures in the District be considered again at the March meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
42 Risk Management Strategy  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director Customer Service and 
Resources and the Head of Exchequer which sought endorsement of the updated 
Risk Management Strategy for the Council for 2009/10. The updated Risk 
Management Strategy reflected current practices and the advances the Council had 
made in seeking to further embed risk and opportunity management. 
 
Members of the Committee requested regular reporting on amendments to the risk 
register, Officers undertook to investigate the report capability of the risk register 
system to determine if such a report was possible. 
 
Resolved 
 
To that the updated Risk Management Strategy by endorsed and recommended to 
the Executive for adoption. 
 

43 The Council's Risk Management Working Group (RMWG)  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director Customer Service and 
Resources and the Head of Exchequer which updated members on the progress of 
the Risk Management Working Group. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report relating to the embedding work of Risk Management Working Group 
be noted. 
 

44 Verbal Updates  
 
The Committee received the following verbal updates: 
 

(a) Internal Audit Tender Process and Closedown Planning Update 
The Strategic Director Customer Service and Resources and the Chief 
Accountant reported that a mini closedown of accounts was planned for 
December and that the main closedown timetable would be brought to the March 
meeting of the Committee. The Committee were also advised on the timetable for 
the internal audit tender process. 
 
(b) Account Audit and Risk Committee member Training  
The Chairman reported that a training session for members of the Committee on 
International Financial Reporting Standards had been arranged for 21 January 
starting at 5.30pm. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


